

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in
Phone: +91 471 2514576, 2446885, 9446008884
Email: dtkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Transferring 0.118 Ha of land under the possession of KSEBL at 66kV Substation Karuvatta to NHAI in connection with widening of NH66 - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-T)

BO (FTD)No.315/2023(D(T&SO)/T2/Karuvatta Land/2023-24)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 21.06.2023

Read: 1. Proceedings of the Special Deputy Collector & Competent Authority LA (NH) Alappuzha No. LAC No. 209/2019/Karuvatta/BL3/S.O.4348(E) dated 30.03.2022.

- 2. Proceedings of the Special Deputy Collector & Competent Authority LA (NH) Alappuzha No. LAC No. 209/2019/Karuvatta/BL3/S.O.4348(E) A3/1902/2022 dated 17.08.2022.
- 3. Note No. CETS-AE1/2022/3501 dated 06.05.2023 of the Chief Engineer (Transmission South).
- 4. Note No. D(T&SO)/T2/Karuvatta Land/2022-23/302 dated 24.05.2023 of the Director (T,SO&P) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda 31/06/23).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer (Transmission South) as per note read 3rd above has reported that National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) intent to acquire 0.118 Ha of land under the possession of KSEBL in the premises of 66kV Substation, Karuvatta as part of the widening of National Highway (NH 66). The land is in resurvey No.492/04, Block No.3 in Karuvatta Village, Karthikappally taluk in Alappuzha district. Also, the compound wall of length 175m and two gates of the substation are to be demolished and reconstructed in connection with the road widening. As per the proceedings read as 1st and 2nd above, the Special Deputy Collector & Competent Authority LA (NH), Alappuzha has awarded a compensation of Rs.1,86,12,940/- for the demarcated land and Rs.57,32,720/- for demolishing the compound wall, gates and old control room, which has been credited to KSEBL's account.

Since NHAI has already remitted the compensation amount, the Chief Engineer (Transmission South) requested sanction for transferring the 0.118 Ha of land to NHAI.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 4th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 15.06.2023, resolved to accord sanction to hand over 0.118 Hectares of land under the possession of KSEBL at 66kV Substation, Karuvatta, in resurvey No.492/04, Block No. 3 in Karuvatta Village, Karthikappally Taluk in Alappuzha district to National Highway Authority of India for the widening of NH66, by accepting the compensation amount of Rs.1,86,12,940/-(Rupees One Crore Eighty Six Lakh Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Only) for the

demarcated land and Rs.57,32,720/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Only) for demolishing the compound wall, gates and old control room of the substation, as awarded by the Competent Authority.

Orders are issued accordingly.

Stock File.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/

LEKHA G Company Secretary

To:

The Chief Engineer (Transmission South) Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom.

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT,CR&CAPS)/ Financial Advisor/ LA&DEO/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Transmission Circle, Alappuzha

The TA to the Chairman & Managing Director / Director (Generation-Civil) / Director (Distribution, Safety, SCM & IT) / Director (Transmission, SO & Planning)/ Director (Generation-Electrical, REES, SOURA, Sports & Welfare)

The PA to the Director (Finance & HRM)

The Sr.CA to the Secretary (Administration)

The RCAO/ RAO

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer